

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 04-1374 & 04-1437 (Consolidated)

**COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION AND
VIRGINIA NATURAL GAS, INC.,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**PATRICK Y. LEE
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

INITIAL BRIEF: JANUARY 13, 2006

FINAL BRIEF: MARCH 3, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
II. COLUMBIA’S SERVICE OBLIGATIONS TO VIRGINIA NATURAL.....	4
III. THE FERC RULINGS ON REVIEW.....	8
A. Initial Order.....	8
B. Rehearing Order.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
II. VIRGINIA NATURAL CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE COMMISSION VIOLATED A STATUTORY MANDATE OR ACTED ARBITRARILY IN DIRECTING IT TO PURSUE RETROACTIVE REMEDIES IN A COURT OF LAW.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. The Commission Reasonably Held That A Court Of Law, Rather Than The Commission, Could Best Determine Remedial Relief For The Harms Suffered By Virginia Natural.....	18
1. <i>Virginia Natural’s Reliance On NGA § 5(a) Is Unavailing</i>	20
2. <i>The Commission Did Not Contravene Precedent By Deferring Remedial Relief To A Court of Law</i>	22
3. <i>On Rehearing, Virginia Natural Failed To Question FERC’s Finding That Virginia Natural’s Requested Remedies Were Not Typically Contemplated Remedies</i>	26
4. <i>The Commission Did Not Defer To A Court Of Law Simply To Avoid The Challenge Of Calculating The Requested Remedies</i>	28
B. The Commission Reasonably Found That There Was No Permanent Abandonment Of Service By Columbia.....	30
III. COLUMBIA CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT ITS SERVICE SHORTFALLS WERE THE RESULT OF <i>FORCE MAJEURE</i> CIRCUMSTANCES.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES:

<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	27
<i>B&J Oil & Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22, 26
<i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 409 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
* <i>Coastal Oil & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 782 F.2d 1249 (5 th Cir. 1986).....	3, 23, 25, 29
* <i>Connecticut Valley Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Domtar Maine Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>FPC v. Sunray DX Oil Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 9 (1968).....	3
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 563 F.2d 588 (3d Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 706 F.2d 444 (3d Cir. 1983).....	40

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES: (con't)

Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....17, 18

MacLeod v. ICC,
54 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....24

Mesa Petroleum Co. v. FERC,
441 F.2d 182 (5th Cir. 1971).....3, 25

Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC,
373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....17

Nissho-Iwai Co., Ltd. v. Occidental Crude Sales, Inc.,
729 F.2d 1530 (5th Cir. 1984).....39

Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Michigan Consolidated Gas Co.,
177 F.2d 942 (6th Cir. 1949).....32, 33

Phillips Puerto Rico Core, Inc. v. Tradax Petroleum Ltd.,
782 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1985).....39

**Reynolds Metals Company v. FPC*,
534 F.2d 379 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....13, 30, 33

Sithe/Indep. Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC,
165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES: (con't)

Town of Concord, Norwood and Wellesley, Mass. v. FERC,
955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....17

United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. FPC,
385 U.S. 83 (1966).....31, 33

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall,
7 FERC ¶ 61,175 (1979).....29

Continental Oil Co.,
31 FPC 1079 (1964).....31

El Paso Electric Co.,
108 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2004).....25

Gulf Oil Corp., Opinion 780,
56 FPC 2293 (1976).....25

Sunoco, Inc. (R&M) v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
111 FERC ¶ 61,400 (2005).....24

Transwestern Pipeline Co.,
100 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2002).....25

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

STATUTES: (con't)

Natural Gas Act

Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717d(a).....7, 15, 20, 21, 25

Section 7(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(b).....10, 13, 16, 30, 32

Section 16, 15 U.S.C. § 717o.....4, 18, 26

Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....17, 27

MISCELLANEOUS:

Brian M. Zimmet, *FERC's Authority to Impose Monetary Remedies for Federal Power Act and Natural Gas Act Violations: An Analysis*,
57 Admin. L. Rev. 543 (2005).....3
